acquired 500,000 2CSI shares from the company's existing shareholders with a nominal value of 
EUR 1 each. 2CSI shares were acquired at a unit price of EUR 4.20 (four euros and twenty cents), i.e. 
PLN 19.09 per share, and the total value of the transaction is EUR 2,100,000 (two million, one hundred 
thousand euros), i.e. PLN 9,543,240. 

The information provided has been recognized by the Management Board of Comarch S.A. as 
confidential information due to the fact that the transaction of taking over another entity is beyond the 
scope of typical transactions concluded by the Company, and thanks to it the Comarch Group will gain

[...]

will acquire 500,000 2CSI shares from the company's existing shareholders with a nominal value 
of EUR 1 each. 2CSI shares will be acquired at a unit price of EUR 4.20 (four euros and twenty cents), 
i.e. PLN 19.09 per share, and the total value of the transaction is EUR 2,100,000 (two million, one 
hundred thousand euros), i.e. PLN 9,543,240. 

1.4. Changes in Ownership and Organisational Structure after the 
Balance Sheet Date 

None present.  

2. Description of the Applied Accounting Principles 

This unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statement of Group for the 6 months ended